PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
James D. Young	10/06/2010
Darren J. Stewart	10/06/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Cloyes Gear and Products, Inc.	
Street Address:	6101 Phoenix Avenue #2	
City:	Fort Smith	
State/Country:	ARKANSAS	
Postal Code:	72903	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12814963

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (216)363-9001

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 216.363.9000

Email: cschweter@faysharpe.com

Correspondent Name: FAY SHARPE LLP

Address Line 1: 1228 Euclid Avenue, 5th Floor

Address Line 2: The Halle Building
Address Line 4: Cleveland, OHIO 44115

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: CYSZ 200115US02

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Steven Haas

Total Attachments: 3 source=DOC000#page1.tif source=DOC000#page2.tif

PATENT 501322322 REEL: 025149 FRAME: 0858

OP \$40.00 1281496

source=DOC000#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 025149 FRAME: 0859 Assignment to Cloyes Gear and Products, Inc.
Attorney Docket No. CYSZ 200115US02
"Inverted Tooth Chain and Sprocket Drive System with Reduced Meshing Impact"
Ser. No. 12/814,963
Page 1 of 3

ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, I/WE, the undersigned Assignor(s),

James D. Young, 9394 Deitering Road, Chesaning, Michigan 48616

Darren J. Stewart, 2873 Clivedon Road, Howell, Michigan 48843

who has/have created a certain invention for which an application for United States Letters Patent has been filed June 14, 2010 (06/14/2010) and assigned Ser. No. 12/814,963 and that is entitled Inverted Tooth Chain and Sprocket Drive System with Reduced Meshing Impact do hereby sell, assign and transfer to CLOYES GEAR AND PRODUCTS, INC. (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), an Ohio corporation having a principal place of business at 6101 Phoenix Avenue #2, Ft. Smith, AR 72903, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right to said invention and said application and to any and all inventions described in said application for the United States, its territorial possessions and all foreign countries, and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States, its territorial possessions and all foreign countries; and in and to any and all continuations-in-part, continuations, divisions, substitutes, reissues, extensions thereof, and all other applications for Letters Patent relating thereto which have been or shall be filed in the United States, its territorial possessions and/or any foreign countries, and all rights, together with all priority rights, under any of the international conventions, unions, agreements, acts, and treaties, including all future conventions, unions agreements, acts, and treaties;

I/We agree that Assignee may apply for and receive Letters Patent for any and all inventions described in said application in its own name, in the United States, it territorial possessions, and all foreign countries; and that, when requested to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this Assignment, I/we will execute all continuations-in-part, continuations, divisions, substitutes, reissues, extensions thereof, execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers, testify in any legal or quasi legal proceedings; communicate to Assignee, its successors, assigns or legal representatives all facts known to me relating to said invention and the history thereof; and generally do everything possible which said Assignee, its successors, assigns, or legal representatives shall consider desirable for aiding in securing, maintaining and enforcing proper patent protection for said invention and for vesting title to said invention and all applications for patents on said invention in said Assignee, its successors, assigns, or legal representatives; and

PATENT REEL: 025149 FRAME: 0860 Assignment to Cloyes Gear and Products, Inc.
Attorney Docket No. CYSZ 200115US02
"Inverted Tooth Chain and Sprocket Drive System with Reduced Meshing Impact"
Ser. No. 12/814,963
Page 2 of 3

I/We covenant with Assignee, its successors, assigns, and/or legal representatives that no assignment, grant mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by me, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by me.

I/We, therefore, authorize and request that the United States Patent and Trademark Office and all foreign patent offices issue any and all Letters Patent when granted based upon said application solely to said Assignee for its exclusive use and that of its successors and assigns.

Signed at Rochester Hills, Michigan, U.S.A.

Date: Oct. 6, 2010	>
Signature:	
James D. Young	
STATE OF MICHIGAN)): SS
COUNTY OF OAKLAND Personally appeared before me) this day, the above named James D. Young , to me
personally known, who acknowle	edged that he signed the foregoing instrument for the
uses and purposes therein menti	oned, and that the same is his free act and deed.
In testimony whereof, I have here	eunto set my hand and affixed my seal, this <u>&</u> to day
of <u>Oetahan</u> , 2010.	
(Seal)	Backara Frances Decker
	Notary Public - Signature
	BARBARA FRANCES DECKER
	Print Name

PATENT REEL: 025149 FRAME: 0861

My Commission Expires: Cinquet 27, 2011

Assignment to Cloyes Gear and Products, Inc.
Attorney Docket No. CYSZ 200115US02
"Inverted Tooth Chain and Sprocket Drive System with Reduced Meshing Impact"
Ser. No. 12/814,963
Page 3 of 3

Signed at Rochester Hills, Michigan, U.S.A.

Signature:

STATE OF MICHIGAN)
): SS
COUNTY OF OAKLAND)

RECORDED: 10/18/2010

Personally appeared before me this day, the above named **Darren J. Stewart**, to me personally known, who acknowledged that he signed the foregoing instrument for the uses and purposes therein mentioned, and that the same is his free act and deed. In testimony whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal, **this** 6 day of 0 thus, 2010.

(Seal) Bulan Frances Decker

Trotary r abino Gigirataro

DARBARA FRANCES DECKER

My Commission Expires: Cuyuut 27, 2011

PATENT REEL: 025149 FRAME: 0862